Decision No. 24060

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of application of SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY for an order authorizing construction at grade and at separated grades of railroad tracks across certain streets, lanes, alleys and highways, and across the track of The Western Pacific Railroad Company at locations hereinafter described, in the City of San Jose and in the vicinity of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California.

Application No. 14948.

OBIGINAL

BY THE COMPLISSION:

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

It appearing that in connection with the construction of the undergrade crossing at The Alameda with the tracks of the Southern Pacific Company heretofore authorized in this proceeding, it will be necessary to temporarily relocate a main branch track of said company and the street car track of San Jose Railroads, including the crossing of said street car track with the relocated track of the Southern Pacific Company; that said relocation of the track of Southern Pacific Company will cross The Alameda at grade; that during construction of said undergrade crossing The Alameda will be closed to all vehicular travel at the point of said track crossing and that no paving or protection will be necessary at said crossing of The Alameda, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern Pacific Company be authorized to construct a temporary crossing of its main track with The Alameda at grade and to relocate the crossing of its main track with the street car track of San Jose Railroads at

-1-

NAW : C

-

grade in accordance with the map attached to the application for a Third Supplemental Order in this proceeding, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All cars of the San Jose Railroads shall stop before proceeding over said crossing of its track with the track of the Southern Pacific Company and shall not proceed across said track until it has been ascertained it is safe so to QO:
- (2) Upon completion of the opening to travel of The Alameda grade separation, said crossings shall be removed.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>2/0/</u> day of September, 1931.

Commissioners.